Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s main interest rate risk arises
from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which exposes the Company to cash flow interest
rate risk. During March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate
were mainly denominated in ` and USD.

02. MSSL Standalone 2018-19 090719.indd   232 12-Jul-19   9:29:04 AM

annual report 2018-2019 233

 (All amounts in ` Million, unless otherwise stated)NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(i)	 Interest rate risk exposure

	 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting
period are as follows:

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Variable rate borrowings 5,544 5,740

Fixed rate borrowings 5,813 5,807

Total borrowings 11,357 11,547

	 An analysis by maturities is provided in Note [c (ii)] Maturities of financial liabilities below.

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis

	 For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability
outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.

Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Interest rates-increase by 50 basis points* (28) (29)

Interest rates-decrease by 50 basis points* 28 29

	 * Holding all other variables constant

B	 Credit risk:

The credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations towards the Company and arises principally from the
Company’s receivables from customers and deposits with banking institutions.

Trade receivables

The Company has developed guidelines for the management of credit risk from trade receivables. The
Company’s primary customers are major Indian automobile manufacturers (OEMs) with good credit ratings.
Non-OEM clients are subjected to credit assessments as a precautionary measure, and the adherence of all